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procedure commensurate with discipline and fairplay.

(Ins2rruptions)
Suburban traing in Bombay

*125. SHRI JAGESH DESAIL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be please |
to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thay the Railways have introduced suburban trains with 12 carriages for the Western and Central Railways in Bombay;

(b) what is the mumber of sucn trains running with the Western and Centra] Railways;

the
trains

(¢) what are the names of stations between which these are running; and

(d) what steps Government proposes to take to increase the number of trains and cover all the stations on suburban lines in Bombay?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) to (d) Central and Western Railways are utilising one 12-car EMU rake each for running eight trains between Bombay V. T./Dadar and Kalyan, and ten trains between Dadar and Virar, on an experimental basis only.
The trials, which are still continuing, have brought out that a number of measures like remodelling of certain stations, extension of platforms, resiting of signals, augmentation of electric sub-stations, provision of quicker dispersal facilities at stations etc. will have to be undertaken and a detailed techno-economic examination will be required before introduction of regular running of 12car suburban services.
SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, in the year 1950-51, the
total number of passengers carried by both the sections of suburban services in Bombay, that is, the Western Railway and the Central Railway, was
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30 million annually. In the year
1980-81, it has gone up to 1,500 million.
This means it has gone up by five times. As far as the number of services is concerned, in the year
1950-51, it was 750. In the year
1980-81, it went up to 1,579. This
means, it hag gone up by only two times whereas the number of passengers has gone up by five times. The result of this is that the carrying capacity of each train is 1,800, but actually, 4,000 passengers are being carried by each train

In this background, we took up the matter with the Railway Minister. We had taken up the matter earlier with Mr. Bansi Lal and then with Mrs. Mohsina Kidwali.
The only solution is that there should be twelve rakes in each train so that one-third more passengers can be carried and, fo some extent, this will bring relief to the passengers.
Now, only one drop of water has been poured into the sea. There will be an increase in the services to the extent of only one per cent with these 12 rakes and this will not solve the problem.

MR. CHAIRMANW:

over.

Two minutes

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Sir, a fea-
stbility report was prepared as far back as in 1972. 71 would like to know from the hon. Minister what action Government have taken in these fourteen years after receiving the feasibility report on the running of 12 coach rakes in both the sections?

MADHAVRAQ SCINDIA:
answer what action
the year

SHRI
Sir, T can only
Government have taken in

1985-86. T have already mentioned that Mr. Desal’s sugge~-
tion js a good one. It is something which is being implemented by way of trjal. There are many facets to extending this 12 car service. The results of the trial will have to be examined before implementation on a much wider scale because it has very wide ramifications. It would require a very major investment. I am not saying that we cannot do it.
But this is something which has to be analysed. The trial is on. There is a joint committee set up under the convenorship of Chief Planning Officer of the Western Railway. The report is awaited on the trial run of this 12-car service on the Western and Central Railway,

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Sir, infrastructure is already there between Bombay V. T. and Kalyan. But only eight trains are being run. I would like to know from the hon, Minister whether more trains will be run on this sector? Secondly, as regards western railway trains, they are running between Dadar and Borivali. So, infrastructure is there. I would like to know whether more trains would run on this sector and whether they could be extended to Churchgate.
The infrastructure is already there and the Western Railway is already lengthening the platforms, So, will this question be looked into so that the passengers are given relief?

SHR; MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: In ad humility I would request the Member to leave the judgemeni as to whether there is infrastructure available or not to the joint committee of Western and Centra] Railways.
They are the experts and they would be able to tell ys whether it is possible, without any further investment.
(Interruptions) .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down
If I am not satisfied with the Minister’s reply, I will allow second supplementary, third supplementary and so on. (Interruptions).

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCHINDIA:
You are already very generous, Sir.
(Interruptions) . Sir, Mr. Desai has talkeq about the jength of platforms at certain station being adequate. He has mentioned about the infrastructure and othey things. I agree and it seems thay Thane, Dadar, Byculld and some other stations oa the Western railways route do have adequate platforms, but that is not*
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the only aspect that is to be kept in mind. There is the question of dispersal of passengers, Today we start running the rakes of 12 cars.
You can understand the volume of passengers thay will unload at the stations. In the "next supplementary, in the next budget session I will be asked why we have not provided for proper dispersal of the passengers, the stations are already overcrowded. So, all these aspects have to be looked irto. Even things like safety and resiting of signals have to be looked into. It will be looked into in its entirety by this Committee. After they have submitted their report, we will take action on their report.

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Sir, wednesday sezs the smallest number of Ministers answering all the questions for the day. Bombay has been a neglected city despite its contribution in every field to the country. The surface traffic which is carrieq in Bombay by the suburban trains is the largest in the world. The Minister’s answer is that he is doing it on an experimental basis. This is not really a satisfactory reply. I want to know, how soon will you ascertain that your experiment has succeded? I want a time-limit for this. I} will be a good idea to associate a Member of Parliament like Mr. Jagesh Desai with that Committee to take more pragmatic view of the commuters. So, these are the two questions.

SHR; MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:
The decision will be taken as soon as the repori is submitted.

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: 1 want a time-limit. How soon will it be done?

o) gNT AZISw . gwala oY,
g dfo o ¥ FoATT, TH TXY T mfgar WY @y § Al 3g AW mifsat o Sog 9T &Y §, TEwaAT
&, NI, FTEAT Q, AT &Y, KA
g1, T 91X T 9T gT W AT 21

~
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fesat &1 wfgar =wdft g, A%
YEAT A Wgd g | A gfu-
o ITHE T )

Al FAT AYFTT FT ¥ FA IF oW 9T W1 9 9aq qrer afey
g O FqF Iy A IT /IAT AT
21 feswt arfr mfgar &5 a=wdr &
FaT ag 12 fesai aveit mrfgat S wWow 9% §AC ®F @y g, ar
T g1 Tfeai Ay afag § g 12
fesdt #1 wfemt #1 w@Ew@ oM, fyas fao fedt w927 & L =+
ST KT FY FE ATIVAFAT T E 7

o\ Aryy a fafywr g7, aw-W X ogyoa w IR g F
fah cewm #1 wwErg A gfe &
TAFT QUL HTH FHT qMAEXAT Al
g ) TS IO, FIAT T AT IqH!
FETAIE  F, IEHRI HEANL @A
g1 TAH wSIH aE——faaraed gt & fs agt, feawga few gty g f& A, A WE. ..

(8«auta)

Sir, 1 seck your protection from the hon. Member,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Question No, 128,

SHRI MADHAVRAQ SINDIA:

Thank you, Sir, having protected m:

Request oy Tamil Nadu Government for sophisticated scanning equipment for General Hospital, Madras

*126. SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias
V. ARUNACHALAM: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of Tamil Nadu hava requested the Central Government tp approve the supply o highly sophi-
ticated scanning equipment NMR to the General Hospital Madras;
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(b) whether this facility is available in any of the hospitals in Delhi,

and

(¢) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (KUMAR] SA-
ROJ KHAPARDE): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) ang (c) At present no facility for Nuclear Magnetic Resonance is available in any of the hospitals at Delhi.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA «calias V.
ARUNACHALAM: Sir, Nuclear Magnetic Resonance is the latest technique for diagnosis of diseases. It is more advanced ang sophisticated than the CT scanner. Because of its importance, hon. Chief Minister, Shri M. G.
Ramachanran, requested our Prime Minister to approve supply of NMR equipment to General Hospital, Madras, Now I uynderstang that there is one NMR in the Defence Hospital and there is one more proposal also to instal one NMR in Delhi. So what is the difficulty for this Government to approve the supply of NMR to our Slate?

SHRy P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: As has been clearly stated in the answer, as of now there is no NMR in Delhi.
We expect one to become operational after some ‘time in the Defence organisation. About the other one, there was a proposal in regard to another being located here, but that proposal has run into so many guestion marks that it cannot be said what finally is going to be the outcome. We are in g very fluid stage.
We have taken note of the hon. Chief Minister’s request. We would consider all these aspects when final deci-

* sions are taken.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNA(;HALAM: Sir, he has not

